REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

PECK HOUSE
TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC60594F
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER: 1861618340

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2007

Audits Section - Gardena
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Cheryl Phillips
Audit Supervisor: Gertrude Lake
Auditor: Haisong Peng



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

g; Department of Health Care Services

SANDRA SHEWRY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

December 22, 2008

Administrator

Peck House

2630 Dalemead
Torrance, CA 90503

PROVIDER: PECK HOUSE

PROVIDER NO.: LTC60594F

NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER: 1861618340
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 2007

We have examined the facility's Medi-Cal Cost Report for the above-referenced fiscal
period. Our examination was made under the authority of Section 14170 of the Welfare
and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records
and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs, patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 286,730 $ 151.15
Net Audit Adjustment (8,908) 9.26
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 277,822 $ 160.41

This audit report includes the:
1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 3
2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

3. Allocation from Filed Home Office Cost

Financial Audits/Gardena/A & |, MS 2103, 19300 South Hamilton Avenue, Suite 280, Gardena, CA 90248
Telephone: (310) 516-4757 / FAX: (310) 217-6918
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Administrator
Page 2

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.
The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Gardena
at (310) 516-4757.



Administrator
Page 3

Signed By:

Cheryl Phillips, Chief
Audits Section—Gardena
Financial Audits Branch

Certified

cc:  Patricia D. Hoskins, Bookkeeper
Frederick I. Hoskins, Inc.
P.0.Box 923023
Sylmar, CA 91392



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider: Fiscal Period:
PECK HOUSE JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

Provider Number:

LTC60594F
AS AS
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS REPORTED AUDITED
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY
1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj 7) 1,897 1,732
2. Other Client Days (Ad;j ) 0 0
3.  Total Client Days 1,897 1,732
4.  Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2) $ 286,730 $ 277,822
5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3) $ 151.15 $ 160.41
SHARE OF COST
1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj ) $ NA $ 0
OVERPAYMENTS
1. Duplicate Payments (Adj ) $ $ 0
2. Credit Balances (Adj) $ $ 0
3.  Total Overpayments $ 0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
PECK HOUSE

Provider Number:

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

LTC60594F
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 0
050 |Leases and Rentals 34,715 34,715
055 |Real Property Taxes 0
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 0
070 |Property Insurance 2 1,527 (912) 615
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 36,242 (912) 35,330
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 1,3 3,547 2,736 6,283
085 [Utilities 3 6,289 (139) 6,150
090 |Client Transportation 4,492 4,492
095 |Dietary 7,290 7,290
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 0
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 21,618 2,597 24,215
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 57,860 1,685 59,545
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 [QMRP Salaries 5 25,363 (1,000) 24,363
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 0
125 |Lead Salaries 23,976 23,976
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 1 5,797 (1,834) 3,963
135 |Aides Salaries 1 71,955 (955) 71,000
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 1 23,192 (11,383) 11,809
145 |Other Salaries 0
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 0
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 150,283 (15,172) 135,111

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
PECK HOUSE

Provider Number:

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

LTC60594F
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 1 540 (135)| $ 405
165 [Speech Pathology Consultant 4 1,657 (219) 1,438
170 [Physical Therapy Consultant 275 275
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 500 500
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 360 360
185 |Nurse Consultant 12,960 12,960
190 [Psychologist Consultant 2,015 2,015
195 |Physician Consultant 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 193 193
205 [Social Service Consultant 0
210 |Other Consultant 0
215 |[TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 18,500 (354)|% 18,146
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries 18,252 $ 18,252
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 0
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 0
230 [Other Administrative and General 1,6 41,835 4,933 46,768
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 60,087 4,933 [$ 65,020
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 286,730 (8,908)|% 277,822
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 286,730 (8,908)|$ 277,822

Page 2 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 3
SUMMARY OF AUDITED LABOR REPORT

Fiscal Period:
JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

Provider:
PECK HOUSE

Provider Number:

LTC60594F
AS AUDITED
Q) 2) ?3) Average
Line Total Hours Hourly Wage
No. Description Benefits Salaries (Adj) (Col 2/Col 3)
DIRECT CARE STAFF
(From Sch. 2) (From Sch. 2)
1 QMRP $ 0 24,363 507 48.05
2 Lead 3,963 23,976 3,308 7.25
3 Aides 11,809 71,000 14,890 4.77
4 Other 0 0 0.00
5 TOTAL DIRECT CARE (Linesl through 4) $ 15,772 119,339 18,705
CONSULTANT STAFF

6 Dietician $ 405 11 36.82

7 Speech Pathology 1,438 17 84.59
8 Physical Therapy 275 5 55.00

9 Occupational Therapy 500 5 100.00
10 [Pharmacist 360 8 45.00
11 |Nurse 12,960 324 40.00
12 |Psychologist 2,015 36 55.97
13  |Physician 0.00
14  |Recreational 193 6 32.17
15 |Social Service 0.00
16 |Other 0.00
17 TOTAL CONSULTANT (Lines 6 through 16) $ 0 18,146 412

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

18 |Administrative Staff $ 0 18,252 0.00
19 TOTAL STAFF (Lines 5, 17, 18) $ 15,772 155,737 19,117




T obed sjuawisnipe uanbasqgns oy/1o01id WoJ) premio) palued asuereg,

¥0E2Z PUB 2'0GT¢ SUoNIaS ‘T-GT 'dnd SO / LT'€TY ¥4D ¢
*Japinoid ay1 01 1502 a|gemoye [e10} Jo Led
se 1odal 15090 2211J0 sWoY P3|l WoJj 109 82110 dwoy s.Japiroid ppe ol

89/.'9v$ TEELS LEV'6ES * uonelisiulupy pue [elsus9 1sylo  00°0€C 4 14 (0504 Tv 9

T'20€2 PUe 00EZ SUONIdS ‘T-GT "dnd SO / Y2 €TV ¥4D ¢
‘siseq [enJode ay 01 Arefes dHNO 1shlpe ol

€9e've$ (000'T$) €9¢g'6e$ salees d4ANO 00'STT 4 14 STT 1% S

T'20EZ pue 00EZ SUONIBS ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / ¥2'€TY 14D ¢¥
'siseq [enJooe ay) 0] asuadxa jueynsuod Abojoyred yosads isnlpe o1

8EY'T$ (612%) 1G9'T$ Jueynsuo) ABojoyred yoseads (00'S9T I4 % 59T T 1%

T'20EZ PuUB 0OEZ SUONIBS ‘I-GT "and SIND / ¥Z'ETY ¥4D 2v
‘Siseq |enJdde ay) 01 sasuadxa Quwoy _m._mcmm Hmj.—bm ol
0ST'9 (6€T) 682'9 salmmnN 00°S8 I4 % g8 1%
£82'9% €$ 082'9% x @oueUalUrRl\ pue suonesadO swoH 00708 I4 % 08 v €

¥0E2Z pUe 00EZ SUONIdS ‘T-GT "dnd SO / Y2 €T PUB 0Z'ETY Y40 2
"sliq @durINSUI

s Japinoid ayl yum aalbe 0] sesuadxa aoueinsul Auadold 1snlpe o
GT9% (zT6%) 12S'T$ douelnsu| Auadoid  00°02 4 v oL 14 4

¥0EZ pUe 00EZ SUONILS ‘T-GT "dnd SO / Y2 €T PUB 0Z'ETY Y40 2
"spiodal sJapinold ay) yum aaile 0) sasuadxa pauiodal sy a|1ou0dal 01

* LEV'6E (86€'2) GE8'TY uonessSIUIWPY PUe [eJausD JBYIO  00'0EZ 14 v oge Y
Sov (seT) ovs ueynsuoD uentaid  00°09T 14 v 091 Y
608'TT (e8€'TT) 26T'EC slysuag ssply  00°0vT 14 v ovT Y
000'TZ (556) GS6'TL sallefes saply  00'SET 14 v GET Y
€96'€ (re8'T) 162'S slysusg pes1 00°0ET 14 v 0ET Y
» 082'9% €eL'c$ LvS'es doueuaurey pue suoneladO SWoH  00°08 14 v 08 v 1
S1S0D d31d0d3d OL SININLSNCav
paisnipy (eseardaq) pauoday sawisnipy upny Jo uoneue|dx3 aur uds 100 aur nax3 'ON
sy asealou| sy 1o afed oy
9.0€ SHA
L0433y Lianv 140434 1S02
saoualajoy Loday
L 476509011 £00Z 'T€ ¥39IN3DIA HONOYHL 2002 ‘T AYVNNYC 3SNOH XO03d
siuswisnlpy laqwinpN Japinoid poliad [eosiH aweN Japinoid

S92IAIBS 81e) YijeaH Jo 1uswiredsg eIUIOJI[ED JO 91eIS




Z obed

¥0EZ pUe G0gg Ssuondas ‘T-GT "dnd SO

0G'E€TY pue O’ €Ty U140 ¢V

"Jlodal snsuad juaned

s,Japinold ay) yum aaibe 01 sAep jualo [eD-1Ipa 1snipe o]

ZeL'T (s971) 168'T sAe@ual|D [eD-IPSIN 00T T VIN € [4 L
SAVA IN3ILVd d3140d3d OL INJINLSNCAY

paisnipy (esea10aq) pauoday sawisnipy upny Jo uoneue|dx3 aun yss 100 aun Haiux3 ‘ON

sy asealou| sy Jo abed ‘lpvy
9/0€ SHA
1d40d3d 11dnv 1d40d3d LSOO
seoualajey Hoday
L 4765090171 £00Z 'T€ ¥39NID3A HONOYHL 2002 ‘T AYVNNVCL 3dSNOH X03d
syuawisnlpy JaquinN Japinold poliad easi4

aweN Japinoid

S92IAISS 8Je) YleaH Jo 1uawiredaq

elulojI[eD JO 91els




